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VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT

PRODUCTION AND SALES VOLUME FOR OCTOBER 2022

This announcement is made voluntarily by BYD Company Limited (the “Company”).

The Board of the Company is pleased to announce that the total production and sales volume of the Company for the month of October 2022 (Units):

Production Volume Sales Volume
October October Year-to-date Year-to-date Percentage October October  Year-to-date Year-to-date Percentage
Items 2022 2021 October October Yearon 2022 2021 October October Yearon
2022 2021 Year 2022 2021 Year
New energy vehicle 220,107 81,575 1,411,690 423260  233.53% 217,816 81,040 1,397,870 418,619  233.92%
— Passenger vehicle 219,809 80,538 1,406,659 415442 238.59% 217,518 80,003 1,392,839 410,801  239.05%
- Bj;fi‘;yleele““c 104,894 41,739 695,698 229,676 202.90% 103,157 41,232 635,286 226356 202.75%
— Plug-in hybrid 114915 38799 710961 185766  282.72%  114.361 38771 707,553 184445  283.61%

electric vehicle



Items

— Commercial vehicle
— Bus
— Others
Oil-fueled vehicle
— Sedan
- SuVv
- MPV

Total

Note:

October
2022

298
265
33

o O O O

220,107

Production Volume

October Year-to-date Year-to-date
2021 October October

2022 2021

1,037 5,031 7,818
570 4,225 4,404
467 806 3,414
7,453 4,635 127,253
367 1,458 32,338
7,086 3,177 84,506
0 0 10,409

89,028 1,416,325 550,513

Percentage
Yearon
Year

-35.65%

-4.06%
-76.39%
-96.36%

-95.49%
-96.24%
-100.00%

157.27%

October
2022

298
265
33

o O O O

217,816

Sales Volume

October  Year-to-date Year-to-date
2021 October October

2022 2021

1,037 5,031 7,818
570 4,225 4,404
467 806 3,414
8,895 5,049 124,060
1,224 1,544 30,581
7,019 3,505 84,427
052 0 9,052

89,935 1,402,919 542,679

Percentage
Year on
Year

-35.65%

-4.06%
-76.39%
-95.93%
-94.95%
-95.85%

-100.00%

158.52%

The oversea sales volume of New Energy Passenger Vehicle achieved 9,529 units of the Company for the month of October 2022.
The installed capacity of NEV power battery and energy storage battery of the Company for the month of October 2022 was approximately 10.188

GWh. The cumulative installed capacity for the year 2022 was approximately 67.681 GWh.

Please note that the sales volumes above are unaudited figures and have not been confirmed by the Company’s auditors and may be subject
to adjustment and final confirmation. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to read the financial results of the Company carefully

when it is published.

Shenzhen, PRC, 3 November 2022

By order of the Board of
BYD Company Limited

Wang Chuan-fu

Chairman



As at the date of this announcement, the Board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Wang Chuan-fu being the executive director, Mr. Lv
Xiang-yang and Mr. Xia Zuo-quan being the non-executive directors, and Mr. Cai Hong-ping, Mr. Zhang Min and Mr. Jiang Yan-bo being the
independent non-executive directors.



