Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the content of this announcement.



# 比亞迪股份有限公司

## **BYD COMPANY LIMITED**

 $(A\ joint\ stock\ company\ incorporated\ in\ the\ People's\ Republic\ of\ China\ with\ limited\ liability)$ 

(Stock Code: 1211)
Website: www.bydglobal.com

### **VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT**

### PRODUCTION AND SALES VOLUME FOR OCTOBER 2022

This announcement is made voluntarily by BYD Company Limited (the "Company").

The Board of the Company is pleased to announce that the total production and sales volume of the Company for the month of October 2022 (Units):

		luction Volur	ne	Sales Volume						
Items	October 2022	October 2021	Year-to-date October 2022	Year-to-date October 2021	Percentage Year on Year	October 2022	October 2021	Year-to-date October 2022	Year-to-date October 2021	Percentage Year on Year
New energy vehicle	220,107	81,575	1,411,690	423,260	233.53%	217,816	81,040	1,397,870	418,619	233.92%
<ul> <li>Passenger vehicle</li> </ul>	219,809	80,538	1,406,659	415,442	238.59%	217,518	80,003	1,392,839	410,801	239.05%
<ul><li>Battery electric vehicle</li></ul>	104,894	41,739	695,698	229,676	202.90%	103,157	41,232	685,286	226,356	202.75%
<ul> <li>Plug-in hybrid electric vehicle</li> </ul>	114,915	38,799	710,961	185,766	282.72%	114,361	38,771	707,553	184,445	283.61%

Production Volume					Sales Volume					
Items	October 2022	October 2021	Year-to-date October 2022	Year-to-date October 2021	Percentage Year on Year	October 2022	October 2021	Year-to-date October 2022	Year-to-date October 2021	Percentage Year on Year
<ul> <li>Commercial vehicle</li> </ul>	298	1,037	5,031	7,818	-35.65%	298	1,037	5,031	7,818	-35.65%
– Bus	265	570	4,225	4,404	-4.06%	265	570	4,225	4,404	-4.06%
– Others	33	467	806	3,414	-76.39%	33	467	806	3,414	-76.39%
Oil-fueled vehicle	0	7,453	4,635	127,253	-96.36%	0	8,895	5,049	124,060	-95.93%
– Sedan	0	367	1,458	32,338	-95.49%	0	1,224	1,544	30,581	-94.95%
-SUV	0	7,086	3,177	84,506	-96.24%	0	7,019	3,505	84,427	-95.85%
– MPV	0	0	0	10,409	-100.00%	0	652	0	9,052	-100.00%
Total	220,107	89,028	1,416,325	550,513	157.27%	217,816	89,935	1,402,919	542,679	158.52%

Dundan diam Walara

#### Note:

The oversea sales volume of New Energy Passenger Vehicle achieved 9,529 units of the Company for the month of October 2022. The installed capacity of NEV power battery and energy storage battery of the Company for the month of October 2022 was approximately 10.188 GWh. The cumulative installed capacity for the year 2022 was approximately 67.681 GWh.

Please note that the sales volumes above are unaudited figures and have not been confirmed by the Company's auditors and may be subject to adjustment and final confirmation. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to read the financial results of the Company carefully when it is published.

By order of the Board of BYD Company Limited Wang Chuan-fu Chairman

Calas Values

Shenzhen, PRC, 3 November 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Wang Chuan-fu being the executive director, Mr. Lv Xiang-yang and Mr. Xia Zuo-quan being the non-executive directors, and Mr. Cai Hong-ping, Mr. Zhang Min and Mr. Jiang Yan-bo being the independent non-executive directors.